

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

CODE REVISION COMMISSION on)
Behalf of and For the Benefit of the)
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF)
GEORGIA and the STATE OF)
GEORGIA,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,)

Defendant.)

CIVIL ACTION

FILE NO. 1:15-CV-2594-RWS

DEFENDANT PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.’S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE COMMISSION’S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF FACTS AND ARGUMENTS 2

III. LEGAL ARGUMENTS 4

 A. The Commission’s argument that the statutory text in the O.C.G.A. can be treated differently from the annotations that make it the only official Code of Georgia must fail. 4

 B. The O.C.G.A.’s selections and arrangements lack sufficient originality for copyright to the extent they are mechanical, routine collections of facts or simply follow the previous publisher’s format..... 8

 C. To the extent any portion of the O.C.G.A. is copyrightable, Public Resource’s scanning and posting the O.C.G.A. is a fair use. 12

 i. The purpose of Public Resource’s non-commercial use, to make Georgia’s only official Code accessible to the public, favors fair use..... 12

 ii. The nature of the copyrighted work favors fair use. 14

 iii. Public Resource used no more than necessary to serve the purpose of making the official Code more available to citizens of Georgia and the general public..... 14

 iv. The record contains no evidence of harm to the copyright holder or the value of the O.C.G.A. 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bellsouth Advert. & Publ'g Corp. v. Donnelly Info. Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 1436 (11th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	10
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888)	6, 7
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	16
<i>Feist Publ'ns., Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	9
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)	12
<i>Matthew Bender & Co., Inc. v. West Pub. Co.</i> , 158 F.3d 674 (2d. Cir 1998)	8, 9
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834)	5, 6
